
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

MACHINERY ACT 1949 

REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

INSTRUMENT No. 157 OF 2000 

This Determination made under section 4 A of the Machinery Act 1949 (the Act) revokes the existing Determination of Fees and sets the fees for the 
purposes of the Act. 
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Section 4 A of the 
Act provides fees 
to be charged for 
the following 
matters: 

Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee 
payable 

$ 

1999-00 

$33.00 
phis 

$66.00 
per hour 

$72.00 

$34.00 

Fee payable 

(excluding 
the Goods 

and Services 
Tax) 

$ 

2000-01 

$33.80 plus 
$67.60 per 

hour 

$73.80 

$34.80 

Goods and 
Services 

Tax 
(if applicable) 

$ 

Fee payable 

(inclusive of 
Goods and 

Services Tax, 
if applicable) 

$ 

2000-01 

$33.80 plus 
$67.60 per 

hour 

$73.80 

$34.80 

S4 Design Review 

Design review of boilers or pressure vessels 

Issue of a Boiler Attendant's Certificate 

a) issue of boiler attendant's certificate 

b) re-issue of certificate 

Inspection of Boilers 

1) Locomotive, traction engine or road roller boilers, having a 
heating surface 

a) not exceeding 7.50 square metres 

b) exceeding 7.50 square metres 

$87.00 

$122.00 

$89.00 

$125.0 

$89.00 

$125.00 
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Section 4 A of the 
Act provides fees 
to be charged for 
the following 
matters: 

Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee 
payable 

S 

1999-00 

Fee payable 

(excluding 
the Goods 

and Services 
Tax) 

$ 

2000-01 

Goods and 
Services 

Tax 
(if applicable) 

$ 

Fee payable 

(inclusive of 
Goods and 

Services Tax, 
if applicable) 

$ 

2000-01 

S4 Inspection of Boilers(contimied) 

2) Boilers (other than locomotive, traction engine or road roller 
boilers) having a heating surface, including economiser and 
superheater (if any) 

a) not exceeding 2 square metres 

b) exceeding 2 square metres but not exceeding 5 square metres 

c) exceeding 5 square metres but not exceeding 15 square metres 

d) exceeding 15 square metres but not exceeding 70 square metres 

e) exceeding 70 square metres but not exceeding 200 square metre 

f) exceeding 200 metres but not exceeding 400 square metres 

$34.00 

$54.00 

$87.00 

$122.00 

$157.00 

$166.00 

$34.80 

$55.30 

$89.00 

$125.00 

$160.90 

$170.00 

$34.80 

$55.30 

$89.00 

$125.00 

$160.90 

$170.00 
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Section 4 A of the 
Act provides fees 
to be charged for 
the following 
matters: 

Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee 
payable 

$ 

1999-00 

$200.00 
plus $6.00 

per 100 
metres or 
part there 

of by 
which the 

heating 
surface 

exceeds 
400 

square 
metres 

Fee payable 

(excluding 
the Goods 

and Services 
Tax) 

$ 

2000-01 

$205.00 plus 
$6.15 per 100 
metres or part 

there of by 
which the 

heating surface 
exceeds 400 

square metres 

Goods and 
Services 

Tax 
(if applicable) 

$ 

Fee payable 

(inclusive of 
Goods and 

Services Tax, 
if applicable) 

$ 

2000-01 

$205.00 plus 
$6.15 per 100 
metres or part 

there of by 
which the 

heating surface 
exceeds 400 

square metres 

S4 Inspection of Boilers (continued) 

g) exceeding 400 square metres square 

S4 Inspection of Pressure Vessels 

1) Steam jacketed pan having an internal diameter 

a) not exceeding 1 metre 

b) exceeding 1 metre 

$29.00 

$34.00 

$29.70 

$34.80 

$29.70 

$34.80 
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Section 4 A of the 
Act provides fees 
to be charged for 
the following 
matters: 

Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee 
payable 

$ 

1999-00 

$29.00 

$34.00 

$54.00 

$78.00 

Fee payable 

(excluding 
the Goods 

and Services 
Tax) 

$ 

2000-01 

$29.70 

$34.80 

$55.30 

$79.95 

Goods and 
Services 

Tax 
(if applicable) 

$ 

Fee payable 

(inclusive of 
Goods and 

Services Tax, 
if applicable) 

$ 

2000-01 

$29.70 

$34.80 

$55.30 

$79.95 

S4 

2) Other pressure vessels having an internal capacity 

a) not exceeding 150 litres 

b) exceeding 150 litres but not exceeding 1,500 litres 

c) exceeding 1,500 litres but not exceeding 3,000 litres 

d) exceeding 3,000 litres 

Other 

Exempted Vessels 

For an inspection required to be performed on any vessel eligible for 
exemption, the fee payable shall be 

$200.00 $205.00 $205.00 
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Section 4 A of the 
Act provides fees 
to be charged for 
the following 
matters: 

Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee 
lyable 

$ 

999-00 

Fee payable 

(excluding 
the Goods 

and Services 
Tax) 

S 

2000-01 

Goods and 
Services 

Tax 
(if applicable) 

$ 

Fee payable 

(inclusive of 
Goods and 

Services Tax, 
if applicable) 

$ 

2000-01 

S4 

Single Inspections 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this paragraph, where in one 
day in any premises an inspection is made of: 

a) only one boiler and no pressure vessel, or 

b) only one pressure vessel and no boiler, and the boiler or pressure 
vessel inspected is one referred to in Inspection of Boilers 
subparagraph 2(a), and Inspection of Pressure Vessels 
subparagraph 1(a) and (b), and 2(a) and (b), the fee to be charged 
for the inspection shall be 50 percent in excess of the fee otherwise 
payable 

Other (continued) 

Multiple Inspections 

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this paragraph, where in 
any one day in any premises 5 or more boilers or 5 more pressure 
vessels are inspected, the fee to be charged for the inspection shall 
be 30 percent less than the fees otherwise payable. 
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