AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

MACHINERY ACT 1949

REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

INSTRUMENT No. 157 OF 2000

This Determination made under section 4A of the Machinery Act 1949 (the Act) revokes the existing Determination of Fees and sets the fees for the purposes of the Act.

Section 4A of the Act provides fees to be charged for the following matters :	Description of matter for which fee is payable	Fee payable \$ 1999-00	Fee payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax) \$ 2000-01	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable) \$	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable) \$ 2000-01
84					
	Design review of boilers or pressure vessels	\$33.00 plus \$66.00 per hour	\$33.80 plus \$67.60 per hour		\$33.80 plus \$67.60 per hour
	Issue of a Boiler Attendant's Certificate				
	a) issue of boiler attendant's certificate	\$72.00	\$73.80		\$73.80
	b) re-issue of certificate	\$34.00	\$34.80		\$34.80
	Inspection of Boilers				
	 Locomotive, traction engine or road roller boilers, having a heating surface 				
	a) not exceeding 7.50 square metres	\$87.00	\$89.00		\$89.00
	b) exceeding 7.50 square metres	\$122.00	\$125.0		\$125.00

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

Section 4A of the Act provides fees to be charged for the following matters:	; pa	Fee payable	Fee payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax)	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable)	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable)
		\$	\$ 2000-01	\$	\$ 2000-01
		1999-00			
S4	Inspection of Boilers(continued)				
	2) Boilers (other than locomotive, traction engine or road roller boilers) having a heating surface, including economiser and superheater (if any)				
	a) not exceeding 2 square metres	\$34.00	\$34.80		\$34.80
	b) exceeding 2 square metres but not exceeding 5 square metres	\$54.00	\$55.30		\$55.30
	c) exceeding 5 square metres but not exceeding 15 square metres	\$87.00	\$89.00		\$89.00
	d) exceeding 15 square metres but not exceeding 70 square metres	\$122.00	\$125.00		\$125.00
	e) exceeding 70 square metres but not exceeding 200 square metre	\$157.00	\$160.90		\$160.90
	f) exceeding 200 metres but not exceeding 400 square metres	\$166.00	\$170.00		\$170.00

1

5

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

Section 4A of the Act provides fees to be charged for the following matters:	Description of matter for which fee is payable	Fee payable	Fee payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax) \$ 2000-01	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable) \$	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable) \$ 2000-01
		\$			
		1999-00			
S4	Inspection of Boilers(continued)				
	g) exceeding 400 square metres square	\$200.00 plus \$6.00 per 100 metres or part there of by which the heating surface exceeds 400 square metres	\$205.00 plus \$6.15 per 100 metres or part there of by which the heating surface exceeds 400 square metres		\$205.00 plus \$6.15 per 100 metres or part there of by which the heating surface exceeds 400 square metres
S4	Inspection of Pressure Vessels				
	1) Steam jacketed pan having an internal diameter				
	a) not exceeding 1 metre	\$29.00	\$29.70		\$29.70
	b) exceeding 1 metre	\$34.00	\$34.80		\$34.80

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

.

÷

i.

Section 4A of the Act provides fees to be charged for the following matters :	Description of matter for which fee is payable	Fee payable \$	Fee payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax) \$	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable)	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable) \$
	2) Other pressure vessels having an internal capacity				
	a) not exceeding 150 litres	\$29.00	\$29.70		\$29.70
	b) exceeding 150 litres but not exceeding 1,500 litres	\$34.00	\$34.80		\$34.80
	c) exceeding 1,500 litres but not exceeding 3,000 litres	\$54.00	\$55.30		\$55.30
	d) exceeding 3,000 litres	\$78.00	\$79.95		\$79.95
S4	Other				
	Exempted Vessels				
	For an inspection required to be performed on any vessel eligible for exemption, the fee payable shall be	\$200.00	\$205.00		\$205.00

. .

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

Ì

Section 4A of the Act provides fees to be charged for the following matters:	Description of matter for which fee is payable	Fee payable	Fee payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax)	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable)	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable)
		\$	\$	S	\$
		1999-00	2000-01		2000-01

Single Inspections

Notwithstanding any other provision of this paragraph, where in one day in any premises an inspection is made of:

a) only one boiler and no pressure vessel, or

b) only one pressure vessel and no boiler, and the boiler or pressure vessel inspected is one referred to in Inspection of Boilers subparagraph 2(a), and Inspection of Pressure Vessels subparagraph 1(a) and (b), and 2(a) and (b), the fee to be charged for the inspection shall be 50 percent in excess of the fee otherwise payable

Other (continued)

Multiple Inspections

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this paragraph, where in any one day in any premises 5 or more boilers or 5 more pressure vessels are inspected, the fee to be charged for the inspection shall be 30 percent less than the fees otherwise payable.